
Assembly instructions for seat post mounts 
Valid from June 2024 

Important note: Please read these instructions carefully before installation to ensure 
correct installation and avoid damage. 

Scope of delivery: 

- 1x seat post mount 

- 1x M3 x 12 mm cylinder head bolt 

Tools required: 

- M3 Allen key (not included in the scope of delivery) 

Assembly 

1. Step: Preparation 

Make sure that you have all the parts from the scope of delivery ready. 

2. Step: Dismantling the pre-assembled M3 bolt 

Loosen the pre-assembled M3 cylinder head bolt on the seat post mount using the M3 Allen 
key. 

3. Step: Opening the mount 

Open the seat post mount so that you can place it around your seat post. Take care not to 
open the two holding arms further than the joint stop (maximum opening angle of 45°) in 
order to avoid damage. 

4. Step: Attaching the mount 

4.1. Place the opened mount around your seat post. We recommend installing the mount at 
the lower end of the seat post, directly above the top tube. 

4.2. Optional: For additional protection of the seat post against scratches or dirt, we 
recommend wrapping an adhesive strip at least 15 mm wide (standard thickness approx. 
48 µm) around the seat post before you assemble the mount.   

5. Step: Fastening the M3 bolt 

5.1. Insert the M3 cylinder head bolt into the hole provided in the mount. 

5.2. Tighten the bolt carefully with a torque of 0.5-1 Nm. Take care not to overtighten 
the mount to avoid damage. 

5.3. Note:Due to tolerances in the manufacture of the seat post mount and the seat posts 
themselves, it is not necessary for the area on the bolt connection to be completely 
closed. This opening can be used for fine adjustment. 

6. Step: Mounting the rear light 

Now you can attach your Garmin Varia rear light to the seat post mount. 

RIDE SAFELY! 
#saynotodoping 
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Care and use instructions  

- Regular checks: Check the mount regularly for tightness. Tighten the bolt if necessary. 

- Cleaning: Clean the mount regularly (especially after wet/rainy and/or gravel tours) 
with a soft cloth and mild soapy water. Avoid harsh cleaning agents or aggressive 
chemicals, as these could damage the PLA material and the stainless steel parts. Make 
sure to keep the clamp itself and the area around the clamp free of dirt (e.g. small 
grains of sand or similar)! 

- Heat resistance of the PLA material: Please note that PLA materials have a limited heat 
resistance. They can become soft or deform at temperatures above 55°C. Therefore, make 
sure that the seat post holder is not exposed to high temperatures over a long period 
of time, for example through direct sunlight over a longer period of time or near heat 
sources. Careful handling of the material, taking into account its sensitivity to heat, 
will ensure a longer service life and functionality of the mount. 

Safety instructions 

- Keep small parts and accessories out of the reach of children to avoid the risk of 
swallowing. Ensure that children are supervised during assembly and use of the product 
to prevent accidents. 

- These assembly instructions serve as a general guideline. Make sure that you follow the 
specific instructions in the user manual of your Garmin Varia rear light. If you have 
any questions or problems, please contact the manufacturer or customer service. 

Disposal instructions 

Seat post mount (PLA material): 

- PLA (polylactide) is a biodegradable plastic material. To minimize the environmental 
impact, we recommend recycling the bracket after use, if possible. 

- If disposal is necessary, dispose of PLA materials in accordance with local regulations 
for plastic waste. This may include depositing in special collection bins or recycling 
centers. Please do not dispose of PLA materials in household waste or in nature. 
Environmentally conscious disposal helps to reduce the environmental impact. 

Cylinder head bolt (stainless steel): 

- Stainless steel is a durable and rustproof material. If the screw needs to be replaced 
for any reason, we recommend recycling it properly. 

- When disposing of stainless steel bolts, you should observe the local regulations for 
the disposal of metal waste. This may include taking it to special collection bins or 
recycling centers. Please do not dispose of stainless steel screws in household waste 
or in nature. By disposing of them correctly, you are helping to protect the 
environment.
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